Seplat, because of the costs of implementation and the related
unfavourable tax treatment. However, the Company and Seplat
do not rule out the possibility of using hedging instruments in the
future, if the related costs and taxes become more favourable, or
if change in the price of hydrocarbons justifies it.

Moreover, under the various financing agreements set up with
African Export Import Bank (lead bank), UBA, First Bank and
Skye Bank Plc and the amounts drawn down from the Bridge
Loan (as this term is defined in Section 4.1.5.3 of this Annual
Report), Seplat has, at the request of the lending banks, agreed
to enter into a contract to hedge the risk of a decline in oil prices
below US$60 a barrel As at the date of this Annual Report, no
request for such a hedge contract has been notified to Seplat,
and the price of a barrel of Brent crude oil, which serves as the
reference for determining the price of a barrel of crude oil sold
by the Company, was US$107.60 on 31 December 2011.

The following table presents an analysis of the sensitivity of the Company’s consolidated shareholders’ equity and income to fluctuations
in hydrocarbon prices as at 31 December 2011 (in millions of euros):

Changes in barrel price

Percentage change +10% -10%

Impact on consolidated income before tax 11.7 (11.7)

Impact on consolidated equity before tax 11.7 (11.7)

BRENT PRICE OVER ONE YEAR ($/BBL)

60

80

100

120

140

April 2011 August 2011 December 2011 April 2012

MP Nigeria | 2011 Annual Report 59

2Risk factors
Financial risks

2.5.2 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Although the Company’s reporting currency is the euro, Seplat’s
operating currency is the US dollar, since sales, the majority of
operating expenses, and a significant portion of investments are
denominated in this currency. This creates a strong sensitivity in

the Company’s consolidated financial statements to the €/US$
exchange rate (during 2011, the average rate rose to 1.3922
and the closing rate to 1.2939). Expenses in naira (the Nigerian